

No. 20-1678

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

DANIEL Z. CROWE; LAWRENCE K. PETERSON; AND
OREGON CIVIL LIBERTIES ATTORNEYS, an Oregon
nonprofit corporation, *Petitioners*,

v.

OREGON STATE BAR, a Public Corporation, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FIRST LIBERTY
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY C. MATEER

DAVID J. HACKER

JORDAN E. PRATT*

FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE

2001 West Plano Parkway

Suite 1600

Plano, TX 75075

(972) 941-4444

kshackelford@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

** Practicing law in the District of
Columbia pursuant to D.C. Court of
Appeals Rule 49(c)(8) under the
supervision of an attorney admitted
to the District of Columbia Bar*

June 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. *Janus* Undermined *Keller*, and Only this Court
Can Harmonize *Keller* with *Janus*. 3

II. Politics and Ideology Infect Bar Associations’
Professional Regulations, Making Unworkable
Keller’s Distinction Between Germane and
Nongermane Activities 5

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	4
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	4
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	6
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 19-123, 2021 WL 2459253 (U.S. June 17, 2021).....	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	9
<i>In re Amendment to Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 6-10.3</i> , 315 So. 3d 637 (Fla. 2021).....	8, 9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020).....	3, 4
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	4

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978) 9

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 4

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 4

Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Josh Blackman, *ABA Model Rule 8.4(g) in the States*, 68 Cath. U. L. Rev. 629 (2019) 7, 8

Josh Blackman, *Pennsylvania Adopts Variant of ABA Model Rule 8.4(g), The Volokh Conspiracy* (June 11, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3jmcLFF> 8

I. Brant, *James Madison: The Nationalist* 354 (1948) 9

Brief of the Colorado Bar Ass’n, *et al.*, in *Romer v. Evans*, No. 94-1039, 1995 WL 17008440 (U.S. June 19, 1995) 6

Comment, *Rule 8.4(g), ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct* 7

Committee Report, *Proposed Amendment to New York Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g) Intended to More Effectively Guard Against Harassment & Discrimination in the Legal Profession*, New York City Bar (Oct. 27, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3qtxQPN> 8

Tex Att’y Gen. Op. KP-0123 (Dec. 20, 2016) 7

Eugene Volokh, *A Nationwide Speech Code for
Lawyers?*, YouTube.com (May 2, 2017),
[https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AfpdWmlO
XbA](https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AfpdWmlOXbA) 7
